

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT & PROVOST

"Appendix "B" to Report Number 187 of the Business Board – March 7, 2011

TO: Business Board

SPONSOR: Cheryl Misak, Vice-President and Provost

CONTACT INFO: (416) 978-2122, cheryl.misak@utoronto.ca

DATE: January 14, 2011 for meeting on March 7, 2011

AGENDA ITEM: 3(d)

ITEM IDENTIFICATION:

Tuition Fee Schedule for Self-funded Programs for 2011-12

JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION:

The Business Board recommends the schedule of tuition fees to Governing Council for approval.

OTHER ACTION TAKEN:

The Tuition Fee Schedule for publicly-funded programs is reported to Business Board at the same time.

HIGHLIGHTS:

The University offers a number of programs that are not funded under the Ministry's operating grants program, and, as a consequence, their fees are not regulated. The programs are self-funded, at least in regard to their direct costs. Tuition fees for these programs are set at levels necessary to eliminate or avoid budget deficits. Annual changes in tuition fees reflect not only inflation but may also reflect variations in real costs as programs and services change. The proposed fee levels and year-over-year increases for self-funded programs are described in Table 1.

Fee increases for 2011-12 are 5.3% and 5% respectively in the Master of Mathematical Finance and International Dentistry Advanced Placement programs. In the OISE/UT Lab School programs fees will increase by 9%. The 9% increase for the OISE/UT Lab School at the Institute for Child Study will cover increased costs, as well as improvements to facilities and student financial assistance. It is noted that these fees remain lower than those of comparable private schools. All other fees on the list will not be increased.

The Master of Engineering in Design and Manufacturing course fee has been moved to the publicly-funded tuition fee schedule as this program will now receive government funding.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the proposed Tuition Fee Schedule for Self-Funded Programs for 2011-12 be recommended to Governing Council for approval.

Table 1, TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR SELF-FUNDED PROGRAMS, 2011-12

	Continuing Students 2011-12 Tuition Fee	Entering Students 2011-12 Tuition Fee	Percentage Increase over 2010-11	Entering Students 2010-11 Tuition Fee
APPLIED SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING				
Master of Engineering in Design and Manufacturing Course Fee	Removed fr	om self-funded tι Ι	uition fee schedu	le (see note 1)
CENTRE FOR MEDIEVAL STUDIES				
Summer Program in Medieval Latin				
Domestic	NA	\$1,000	0.0%	\$1,000
International	NA	\$1,000	0.0%	\$1,000
ARTS & SCIENCE				
Master of Mathematical Finance	NA	\$40,000	5.3%	\$38,000
DENTISTRY				
International Dentist Advanced Placement Program	NA	\$36,120	5.0%	\$34,400
ROTMAN SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT				
Executive Master of Business Administration	NA	\$89,000	0.0%	\$89,000
Executive Master of Business Administration (OMNIUM GEMBA	NA	\$85,000	0.0%	\$85,000
OISE/UT				
OISE/UT- Laboratory School: Half Day Program	NA	\$9,678	9.0%	\$8,879
OISE/UT- Laboratory School: Full Day Program	\$14,369	\$15,090	9.0%	\$13,844
OISE/UT- Laboratory School: Bloorview MacMillan	\$13,692	\$13,692	9.0%	\$12,561

Note 1: Master of Engineering in Design and Manufacturing has been moved to the publicly funded tuition fee schedule